TRANSMITTAL 1

&@HMJ‘Q

0@1'&9 S‘ﬁq*&
% UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Ny WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

.h:‘L ':q:“)’ﬁ‘-cz‘.N

RECEIVED ABASTE Ko
MAY 4 2012 AND RESOURCE
ERY. MGMI DIV MANAGEMENT,

Re: Notice of EPA Assistance Award

Dear Authorized Representative:

Enclosed is your Notice of Award from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Please
carefully review the assistance agreement and the terms and conditions.

Please make a copy for your records and provide the appropriate copies within your organization. -
You must affirm your intent to utilize the assistance by signing the Affirmation of Award and
returning the full document to EPA within three weeks of receipt to the either of the following
addresses, depending on your delivery mode. Failure to affirm and return the Notice of Award
may result in this award being withdrawn.

For regular postal delivery: For courier or Federal Express delivery:
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Grants and Debarment Office of Grants and Debarment

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW (3903R) 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Fifth Floor, Room 51234 Fifth Floor, Room 51234

Washington, D.C. 20460 Washington, DC 20004

If the Notice of Award includes any terms and conditions requiring signed certifications or
assurances, you must return them with the signed Affirmation. Payment will be made
available after the Affirmation of Award and any required assurances are received. The Las
Vegas Finance Center (LFVC) will provide information about how you will receive payment and
report on your financial transactions during the period of performance.

Guidance, regulations and additional forms needed throughout the life of your award are located
at http://www.epa.gov/ogd/grants_regulations and_forms new.htm. Please also refer to the terms and
conditions of your award for guidance on completing and submitting all forms requested.

If you have any questions, please contact your grants specialist identified on the award document.
Please reference the EPA assistance number on all future correspondence regarding this
assistance agreement.

Enclosures

Internet Address (URL) http://www.epa.gov



e PRGN, P COV
@'m EIGH ALY \E YR CURE
- 5D SYGHAUBRY
DE - 83467301 -1 Page 1
GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 83467301
ED S MODIFICATION NUMBER: 1 DATE OF AWARD
\*ﬂn% US ENV' RONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: DE 04/25/2012
- b PROTECTION AGENCY [ TYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
M g No Cost Amendment 04/27/2012
g Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
I ACH : 90569
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
Municipal Las Vegas Finance Center
RECIPIENT: PAYEE: -
City of Los Angeles - Harbor Dept Port of Los Angeles
425 South Palos Verdes St. 425 South Palos Verdes St.
San Pedro, CA 90731-3309 San Pedro, CA 90731-3309
EIN: 95-6000735
PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST
Jeffra Rockwell ThuyT Nguyen

Kevin Maggay

425 South Palos Verdes St.
San Pedro, CA 90731-3309
E-Mail: kmaggay@portla.org E-Mail: Rockwell.Jeffra@epa.gov
Phone: 310-732-3947 Phone: 734-214-4401

1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20460, 3903R
E-Mail: nguyen.thuyt@epa.gov
Phone: 202-564-5312

2565 Plymouth Road Rm#S28
Ann Arbor, Ml 48105-2425

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES

ET 09/10 Port of LA-EcoPower Hybrid Gantry Crane
This project will improve air quality in the Los Angelos and California area by reducing emissions from in-use diesel engines.
Your organization's written request dated 04/23/2012 has been received and approved, the new Project/Budget Period end date has been extended to

08/31/2012. Please sign and return the signed acceptance within 21 business days of receipt.

BUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
05/01/2010 - 08/31/2012 05/01/2010 - 08/31/2012 $731,298.00 $731,298.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your application dated 03/18/2010, including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), hereby awards $0. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding total
federal funding of $731,298. Such award may be terminated by EPA without further cause if the recipient fails to provide timely affirmation of the award by
signing under the Affirmation of Award section and returning all pages of this agreement to the Grants Management Office listed below within 21 days after
receipt, or any extension of time, as may be granted by EPA. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable regulatory
provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS

Grants and Interagency Agreement Management Division
1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Mail code 3903R

Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Air and Radiation
1200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20460

Washington, DC 20460

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Phillip K Schindel - Acting Chief Grants Management Branch B DATE
ThuyT Nguyen - Award Official delegate 04/2512012
AFFIRMATION OF AWARD
BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION
SIGNATURE TYPED NAME AND TITLE DATE




EPA Funding Information DE - 83467301 -1 Page 2
FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $731,298 $0 $731,298
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance 50 $ $0
Other Federal Funds $o0 $ $0
Reciplent Contribution $0 $ $0
State Contribution $0 $ $0
Local Contribution $0 $ $0
Other Contribution $0 $ $0
Allowable Project Cost $ 731,298 $0 $731,298
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
| 66.039 - National Clean Diesel Funding Assistance | Energy Policy Act 2005 40 CFR PART 31
| Program (B) Public Law 109-58
Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation




Budget Summary Page: National Clean Diesel Funding Assistance Program (B)

DE - 83467301 -1

Table A - Object Class Category Total Approved Allowable
{Non-construction) Budget Period Cost
1. Personnel $0
2. Fringe Benefits $0
3. Travel $0
4. Equipment 50
5. Supplies $0
6. Contractual $0
7. Construction $0
8. Other $731,298
9. Total Direct Charges $731,298
10. Indirect Costs: % Base $0
11, Total (Share: Recipient 0.00 % Federal 100.00 %.) $731,298
12. Total Approved Assistance Amount $731,298
13. Program Income $0
14, Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action $0
15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date $731,298

Page 3



Administrative Conditions

All Administrative Conditions Remain the Same

Programmatic Conditions

All Programmatic Conditions Remain the Same

DE - 83467301 - 1

Page 4





